Bank Borrowings: (A) (B) (A) - (B) (C) (A) - (C)
Bonds 2,704,480 2,902,670 (198,191) 2,801,487 (97,007)
fixed rate 250,000 250,177 (177) 249,821 179
floating rate 459,138 469,345 (10,207) 467,999 (8,861)
floating rate to fixed rate 27,054 27,378 (324) 27,103 (49)

Total 3,440,672 3,649,570 (208,898) 3,546,410 (105,738)

This analysis was also carried out with the “risk-adjusted” curve, i.e.
a curve adjusted for the level of risk and the business sector of
Acea. A curve populated with fixed rate bonds denominated in
EUR, issued by domestic companies in the public utilities sector
with a composite rating ranging from BBB+ and BBB- was used.
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on medium/long-term
financial liabilities using stress testing, thus applying a constant
spread over the term structure of the risk-free interest rate curve.

This makes it possible to evaluate the impact on fair value and on
future Cash Flows for both the individual instruments in the port-
folio and the overall portfolio.

The following table shows the overall fair value changes of the debt
portfolio based on parallel shifts (positive and negative) between
-1.5% and +1.5%.

Constant spread applied Changes in Present Value (€ million)
-1.50% (269.2)

-1.00% (175.9)

-0.50% (86.3)

-0.25% (42.7)

0.00% 0.0

0.25% 41.9

0.50% 83.0

1.00% 162.8

1.50% 239.7

With regard to the type of hedging of which the fair value is de-
termined and with reference to the hierarchies required by the
IASB, it should be noted that, since these are composite in-

struments, the level is type 2 and that during the period there
were no reclassifications from or to other levels of fair value as
defined by IFRS 13.

125ACEA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

These amounted to € 761,717 thousand and decreased by € 9,241
thousand compared to 31 December 2017 (€ 770,957 thousand).

ENDORSEMENTS AND SURETIES ISSUED AND
RECEIVED

These have a negative net balance of € 46,478 thousand, as the